

Q3FY22 Result Update 17th February 2022

Home First Finance Ltd

On a growing path; Highest ever disbursement seen in Q3

CMP: INR 731

Rating: Buy

Target Price: INR 917

Stock Info	
BSE	543259
NSE	HOMEFIRS
Bloomberg	HOMEFIRS IN
Reuters	HOME.NS
Sector	NBFC
Face Value (INR)	2
Equity Capital (INR Cr)	
Mkt Cap (INR Cr)	6,358
52w H/L (INR)	920 / 441
Avg Yearly Vol (in 000')	191

Shareholding Pattern %						
(As on December, 2021)						
Promoters			33.6			
FII			12			
DII			3.9			
Public & Others			50.5			
Stock Performance (%)	1m	3m	12m			
Home First Finance	(10.9)	(8.7)	37.2			
Nifty 50	(5.1)	(3)	14.2			

Home First Finance Vs Nifty 50



Raju Barnawal raju.b@arihantcapital.com 022 67114870

Home First Finance (HFFC) reported operational numbers was above our estimate on all front. It has reported profit of INR 46 cr (189% YoY/2% QoQ) as against our estimate of INR 40 cr driven by strong NII growth and controlled cost. Company has reported highest ever quarterly disbursement growth of 63% YoY/11% QoQ. Consequently, sequential loan growth was up by 8% for the second consecutive quarter. Collection efficiency and early bucket indicator of the company improving but it remains lower than pre-covid levels. Gross stage 3 assets (before RBI's circular impact) stood flat QoQ at 1.7% aided by higher write offs. Due to RBI's norms on NPA classification, loans amounting to INR 34 cr were classified as NPAs with GS 3 assets stood at 2.6%. Management looking to increase its branch count from 76 to 140 in the next 2 years and has a plan to cover 360 distribution point for achieving the higher growth.

Key Highlights:

- NII for the quarter grew by 70% YoY/10% QoQ at INR 89 cr driven by 27% YoY growth in AUM and 69bps QoQ expansion in NIM at 8%. Margin expansion was mainly due to sharp decline in liquidity buffers on YoY basis (Cash and Investments was down by 45% QoQ). Incremental borrowings cost stood at 7.6% for Q3FY22 was lower than 7.9% for 2QFY22.
- Operating profit increased by 128% YoY/9% QoQ to INR 65 cr as compared to our estimate of INR 54 cr driven by strong income growth and improvement in cost ratio. Cost to income ratio of the company declined by 104 bps QoQ at 32.5%.
- Highest ever disbursements was seen in Q3FY22: Disbursements remained strong during the quarter and it has recorded 63% YoY/11% QoQ growth at INR 570 cr. Consequently, gross AUM of the company increased by 27% YoY/8% QoQ to INR 4,994 cr. ~91% of the loan book comprise of housing loans with average ticket size of INR 1 mn. BT out rate for Q3FY22 stood at 5%. During Q3FY22, Home First entered into co-lending partnership with Union Bank of India. This partnership will be NII plus fee income accretive.
- Gross stage 3 and net stage 3 assets stood at 2.6% and 2% in Q3FY22 as against 1.7% and 1.2% in Q2FY22. Excluding, RBI norms on NPA classification, gross stage 3 assets stood stable at 1.7% QoQ. HFFC has reported improvement in collection trends with Bounce rates declined to 15.7% in Q3FY22 from 16.5% in Q2FY22 (20.1% in Q3FY21) and 15.2% in January 2022. However, it remained higher then the pre-covid level bounce rate of 9.5-10%. Collection efficiency in Dec'21 stood at 99.1% vs. 98% in the month of Sep'21. Write-off was INR 8 cr during Q3FY22, on which LGD was 25%. As the company expects to reduce its GNPAs, it will be going for disposing some properties which will include some residual write-offs. Restructure book of the company stood stable at INR 30 cr or 0.76% of the AUM.

Valuation and View: We have increased our FY22-24 earnings estimates by 8-15% to factor in higher loan growth. We continue to believe HFFC is well positioned to capture the strong growth in the growing and underpenetrated housing market. We expect HFFC to deliver a ~35% AUM CAGR over FY21-FY24E with RoA/RoE of ~3.4%/15% by FY24E. Improving productivity, strong growth drivers, an experienced management and healthy capital position are its key positives. We upgrade our rating on the stock to Buy from Accumulate with a revised TP of INR 917, based on 4x FY24E P/ABV.

Financial Snapshot

in Cr.	NII	PPOP	PAT	RoA (%)	RoE (%)	P/E(x)	P/BV(x)
FY21	247	166	100	2.5	8.7	63.8	4.6
FY22E	338	241	154	3.0	10.6	41.5	4.2
FY23E	423	310	207	3.2	12.7	30.8	3.7
FY24E	560	422	288	3.4	15.3	22.2	3.1

Source: Company, Arihant Research

Q3FY22 Result update snapshot

Quarterly Result Update (Rs Cr)	Q3FY22	Q2FY22	Q3FY21	Q-o-Q	Y-o-Y
Interest Income	145	138	107	5.0%	35.3%
Interest Expended	55	56	54	-2.1%	1.6%
Net Interest Income	89	81	52	9.9%	70.4%
Other Income	7	8	4	-15.3%	94.7%
Operating Income	96	90	56	7.5%	72.0%
Operating Expenses	31	30	27	4.2%	14.1%
Employee Expenses	20	19	17	5.1%	15.7%
Other Operating Expenses	11	11	10	2.6%	11.3%
PPOP	65	60	29	9.2%	127.7%
Provisions	6	3	7	79.4%	-19.3%
РВТ	59	56	21	5.0%	178.9%
Tax Expenses	13	11	5	15.5%	149.8%
Net Income	46	45	16	2.3%	188.6%
Spreads					
NIMs (%)	5.6%	5.6%	5.0%	-3bps	60bps
Cost of Funds	7.2%	7.1%	8.0%	7bps	-80bps
Yield on Average Advances	12.8%	12.8%	13.0%	4bps	-20bps
CAR (%)	59.0%	56.4%	52.3%	264bps	670bps
Asset Quality					
GNPA (%)	2.6%	1.7%	1.6%	86bps	100bps
NNPA (%)	2.0%	1.2%	1.1%	76bps	90bps
GNPA (%)	0.5%	0.3%	0.8%	19bps	-27bps
Returns & Expenses					
RoA	4.0%	3.9%	1.6%	9bps	238bps
RoE	12.2%	12.3%	5.8%	-11bps	634bps
Cost / Income Ratio	32.5%	33.5%	49.0%	-104bps	-1650bps
Asset growth trend					
Total AUM	4,994	4,617	3,941	8.2%	26.7%
Disbursments	570	515	349	10.6%	63.3%

Key Concall takeaways

- In December, company saw the highest collection efficiency in the past 12 months leading to a significant improvement in 1+ and 30+ DPD levels. 1+ DPD improved to 6.5% from 7.6% and 30 DPD improved to 4.7% from 5.2% on QoQ basis.
- Physical branches went up to 76 and total distribution points have gone up to 187.
- There was no incremental restructuring in Q3FY22. Restructure book stood same INR 30 odd cr which is about 0.76% of the AUM.
- Company has entered into strategic co-lending partnership with Union Bank of India (UBI) to offer home loans to customers at competitive interest rates.
- 48-hour turn-around-time for loan approval improved to 90% from 88% in Q2FY22.
- Credit cost was range-bound at 0.5%. PCR stands at 46%. Prior to NPA reclassification as per RBI circular, PCR stands at 69% vs
 77%
- Management targets spread to maintain at 5%.
- Yield on LAP is generally in the region of 14.5% to 15% and housing yield typically between 12% to 13%.
- HFFC's stage 3 loans increased by ~90 bps reflecting the impact of RBI circular (i.e. daily stamping of NPA). The effective PD and LGD estimates of the underlying borrower however are unchanged by the company. As such, there was no P&L impact due to adoption of the above circular.

Key Financials

Profit & Loss Statement (in INR Cr)	FY20A	FY21A	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E
Interest Income	392	468	604	787	1,055
Interest Expended	194	220	266	364	495
Net Interest Income	198	247	338	423	560
Other Income	28	22	24	26	29
Operating Income	226	269	361	449	589
Operating Expenses	102	103	121	139	167
Employee Expenses	61	66	79	90	109
Other Operating Expenses	41	37	42	49	58
PPOP	124	166	241	310	422
Provisions	17	32	35	33	37
РВТ	107	134	206	277	385
Tax Expenses	28	34	52	70	97
Net Income	80	100	154	207	288

Balance Sheet (in INR Cr)	FY20A	FY21A	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E
Equity & Liabilities					
Share Capital	16	17	17	17	17
Reserves & Surplus Source: Arihant Research, Company Filings, Ace Equity, Bloomberg	918	1,363	1,517	1,724	2,013
Net Worth	933	1,381	1,535	1,742	2,030
Deposits	2,494	3,054	4,013	5,521	7,440
Borrowings	7	8	10	14	19
Deferred tax liabilities	3	8	10	14	19
Other Liabilities and Provisions	43	60	79	109	147
Total Capital & Liabilities	3,480	4,510	5,647	7,400	9,655
Assets					
Cash & Balances with RBI	148	209	220	231	242
Balances with Other Banks & Call Money	74	470	494	519	545
Investments	3,014	3,327	4,371	6,005	8,120
Advances	146	375	394	413	434
Fixed Assets	21	17	22	30	41
Other Assets	78	112	147	202	274
Total Assets	3,480	4,510	5,647	7,400	9,655

Source: Arihant Research, Company Filings, Ace Equity, Bloomberg

Key Ratios

Ratios	FY20A	FY21A	FY22E	FY23E	FY24E
Growth rates	TIZUA	IIZIA	11221	TIZJE	11270
Advances (%)	41.2%	10.4%	31.4%	37.4%	35.2%
Deposits (%)	29.5%	22.5%	31.4%	37.6%	34.7%
Total assets (%)	40.2%	29.6%	25.2%	31.0%	30.5%
NII (%)	56.1%	24.9%	36.5%	25.2%	32.5%
Pre-provisioning profit (%)	70.6%	34.2%	44.9%	28.7%	36.1%
PAT (%)	74.0%	25.9%	53.8%	34.6%	39.1%
Balance sheet ratios					
Advances/Total assets (%)	86.6%	73.8%	77.4%	81.1%	84.1%
Leverage (x) (Asset/Shareholder's Fund)	3.7	3.3	3.7	4.2	4.8
CAR (%)	49.0%	56.2%	52.6%	47.7%	44.1%
CAR - Tier I (%)	47.7%	55.2%	51.6%	46.8%	43.1%
Operating efficiency					
Cost/income (%)	45.2%	38.2%	33.4%	30.9%	28.4%
Opex/total assets (%)	3.4%	2.6%	2.4%	2.1%	2.0%
Profitability					
NIM (%)	6.8%	6.4%	6.9%	6.7%	6.8%
RoA (%)	2.7%	2.5%	3.0%	3.2%	3.4%
RoE (%)	10.9%	8.7%	10.6%	12.7%	15.3%
Asset quality					
Gross NPA (%)	1.0%	1.8%	1.5%	1.0%	0.9%
Net NPA (%)	0.8%	1.2%	1.0%	0.7%	0.6%
PCR (%)	25.8%	36.0%	35.0%	35.0%	35.0%
Credit cost (%)	0.6%	1.0%	0.8%	0.6%	0.5%
Per share data / Valuation					
EPS (INR)	10.2	11.5	17.6	23.7	33.0
BVPS (INR)	119	158	176	199	232
ABVPS (INR)	116	153	171	195	227
P/E (x)	NA	NA	41.5	30.8	22.2
P/BV (x)	NA	NA	4.2	3.7	3.1
P/ABV (x)	NA	NA	4.3	3.8	3.2

Source: Arihant Research, Company Filings, Ace Equity, Bloomberg

Arihant Research Desk

Email: research@arihantcapital.com

Tel.: 022-42254800

Head Office	Registered Office
#1011, Solitaire Corporate Park	
Building No. 10, 1 st Floor	Arihant House
Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road	E-5 Ratlam Kothi
Chakala, Andheri (E)	Indore - 452003, (M.P.)
Mumbai – 400093	Tel: (91-731) 3016100
Tel: (91-22) 42254800	Fax: (91-731) 3016199
Fax: (91-22) 42254880	

Stock Rating Scale	Absolute Return
BUY	>20%
ACCUMULATE	12% to 20%
HOLD	5% to 12%
NEUTRAL	-5% to 5%
REDUCE	-5% to -12%
SELL	<-12%

Research Analyst Registration No.	Contact	Website	Email Id
INH000002764	SMS: 'Arihant' to 56677	www.arihantcapital.com	research@arihantcapital.com

Disclaimer: This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.

Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. 1011, Solitaire Corporate park, Building No. 10, 1st Floor, Andheri Ghatkopar Link Road, Chakala, Andheri (E) Tel. 022-42254800Fax. 022-42254880